From: Attaboyal@aol.com
Sent: Monday, April 25, 2005 10:03 PM
To: Solid Waste Facility Permit Rulemaking
Subject: Concerned Citizens of North Whittier & Avocado Heights
Attention:     Becky Williams

From:    Committee Chairperson Marilyn Kamimura
                   843 Caraway Drive
                   Whittier, Ca, 90601
                   Home Phone# (626) 330-9365
E- Mail response to Mrs. Kamimura in c/o attaboyal@aol.com

Comments as of result of:
a) Attendance April 7, 2005 Permit Implementation Public Workshop AB (1497)

b) Working with L.A. County LEA Solid Waste Management (June 2, 2004 to present) LEA for Athens Services (SWFP 19-AA-0863) a Material Recovery Facility located at 14048 Valley Boulevard, City of Industry.  Presently applying for expansion from 1920 tons per day to 8500 tons per day.

ISSUE 1:  Significant Change

Comment--Using section 44012 as a premise, if AQMD has issued NOV 402 and California Code Violation 41700 information should be used as a quantitative number to enforce significant change requiring a revised and new permit.

ISSUE 2:  Public Noticing and Hearing Requirements

Comment--Attachment B Existing Requirement 65091(a) 1,2,3 does not reinforce California Code 44012.  When a Material Recovery Facility is located within 2,000 feet of residents and have received a NOV 402 and California Code Violation 41700 noticing should be changed to 30 days and 1,000 feet.  Odor, dust and truck travel further than 300 feet.  All public noticing should be yes if a MRF is within 2,000 feet of schools and a large number of residents.

ISSUE 3:  Local Land Use

Comment-- (a) Material Recovery Facilities (dirty MURF) should be called Garbage Sorting Centers.
             
             (b) Los Angeles County Regional Planning Commission will rezone and mitigate and expect agencies like the LEA and AQMD to correct.

             (c) C.U.P. are filled with mitigation's not corrections, but if the process must be followed, the LEA must enforce the C.U.P. not allowing room for their own interpretation. I have been told this is all new.  At present the LEA duties are not exact in how to exercise Section               44012, therefore, they do what is written--which is minimal.

             (d) When reviewing SWFP applications on a MRF, agencies with jurisdiction should be listed.  AQMD must be on the list and have the power to make a difference.

             (e) When information is omitted it should be deemed incorrect:  
                    e.g. Athens MRF permit # 19-AA-0863 review date January 29, 2002--on the PRSI it became a 24 hour facility, exact time for trucking, sorting and maintenance should have been written in because 24 hour sorting does impact people in close proximity.  It was omitted.

ISSUE 4:  Community Outreach Efforts

Comment--Implementation issues needing to be addressed.
e.g. For two years Athens a MRF facility had received petitions and written complaints of foul odor, dust noise and vibrations from neighboring residents but information was never turned into the LEA, if proven and documented a facility should be fined because it violates the EJ Government Code 65040.12.

ISSUE 6:  Surprise Random Inspections

Comment--LEA duties 18083 should be changes from will to must.  If the facility is on the AQMD Hot List, inspections must be done within 24 hours of notification of violation by the AQMD.  Timeframe must be implemented.

IN SUMMARY: Please direct to the proper department the following:

Comment-- (a) Why is the Los Angeles LEA solid waste management part of the County of Los Angeles Department of Health Services?  Section 44012 is taken very lightly, LEA is not concerned with health or environment from my documented experience.

             (b) Who is to monitor the LEA?
                    e.g. I asked about housekeeping record (SWFP-19-AA-0863).  The inspector said none required, yet under LEA conditions the tipping floor will be swept, power scrubbed between 4:00 a.m. to 7:00 a.m. Containing dust is a huge factor in controlling odor.  Proof of requirements must be implemented.

             (c) Who is to monitor information received by the LEA?
                    e.g. Athens self monitors trash received on solid waste monitoring forms. But according to your 2003 CIWB Disposal Reporting System, using 50% maximum diversion rate, more tonnage is being moved than permitted.  Design of the building entrance scales must force all trucks to run over the scales.


